COVID-19 Update: 12/1/21

COVID-19 Update: 12/1/21
Posted on 12/01/2021
Update logoDear Parent/Guardian:

Yesterday we received information that a staff member tested positive for COVID-19. At this time no additional contact tracing or steps need to be taken for this case. We also learned yesterday that a student tested positive for Covid-19 but has not been in school and no additional action needs to be taken. 
 
This morning, we learned that one student at BCES and another student in the Jr Sr High School, both tested positive for Covid-19.  Neither student has been in school and no additional contact tracing or steps need to be taken at this time. Both buildings will remain open.  
Please be sure to check your messages frequently for any important updates from the school district.

Please note: All quarantines require a quarantine release prior to  students or staff  returning to school.  Anyone identified as a primary exposure by the school nurse should receive a quarantine order from the Sullivan County Department of Public Health within 48 hours (Sullivan County Public Health Services COVID-19 Information Line: 845-513-2268).   

If you were identified as a primary exposure and have not been contacted by Public Health, you should contact them directly to be in their system to receive a quarantine release.  If you do not receive a release prior to your scheduled return date, please be sure to request one from Public Health.  This will help avoid any delays in returning to school.

Cleaning protocols continue to be in place.  Student, staff, and visitor safety continues to be our number one priority and we would like to thank you for working with us during these challenging times!

For Covid-19 information and resources, please see the message below from Nancy McGraw, director of the Sullivan County Department of Health.

Dr. Ivan Katz

 

From Nancy McGraw and the Sullivan County Department of Public Health: 

Current CDC guidance states that being fully vaccinated for COVID-19 ensures that our staff and students remain safe, and can help avoid quarantine if you are exposed to someone who tests positive as long as you remain asymptomatic and have consistently worn a mask.


Resources to assist:

*For a weekly list of public health clinics, please visit: https://sullivanny.us/Departments/Publichealth/COVIDvaccines/clinics  

*For a pharmacy or health care provider near you, visit  https://www.vaccines.gov/.

*You can also call 1-800-232-0233 for help finding a vaccine, or text your ZIP code to 438829 to get a list of options sent to your phone.

*Check your local pharmacy’s website to see if vaccination walk-ins or appointments are available.

*Visit the CDC’s Frequently Asked Questions page for information about COVID-19 vaccinations https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/faq.html

Estimado Padre de familia / Guardián:

Ayer recibimos información de que un miembro del personal dio positivo por COVID-19. En este momento, no es necesario realizar ningún seguimiento de contactos o pasos adicionales para este caso. También nos enteramos ayer que un estudiante dio positivo por Covid-19 pero no ha estado en la escuela y no es necesario tomar ninguna acción adicional.
 
Esta mañana, nos enteramos de que un estudiante en BCES y otro estudiante en la escuela secundaria Jr Sr, ambos dieron positivo para Covid-19. Ninguno de los estudiantes ha estado en la escuela y en este momento no es necesario seguir ningún paso o rastreo de contactos adicionales. Ambos edificios permanecerán abiertos.

Asegúrese de revisar sus mensajes con frecuencia para ver si hay actualizaciones importantes del distrito escolar.
 
Siempre que los estudiantes sean puestos en cuarentena, participarán en sus horarios académicos completos de clases de forma remota durante el período de cuarentena. Se espera que los estudiantes en cuarentena participen plenamente y la asistencia se cuente para ellos igual que si estuvieran en el edificio de la escuela.
 
Por favor, tenga en cuenta: Todas las cuarentenas requieren una liberación de cuarentena antes de que los estudiantes o el personal regresen a la escuela. Cualquier persona identificada como una exposición primaria por la enfermera de la escuela debe recibir una orden de cuarentena del Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Sullivan dentro de las 48 horas (Línea de Información COVID-19 de los Servicios de Salud Pública del Condado de Sullivan: 845-513-2268).
 
Si fue identificado como una exposición primaria y la Salud Pública no se ha puesto en contacto con usted, debe contactarlos directamente para estar en su sistema y recibir una liberación de cuarentena.
Si no recibe una autorización antes de la fecha de regreso programada, asegúrese de solicitar una a Salud Pública. Esto ayudará a evitar retrasos en el regreso a la escuela.
 
Los protocolos de limpieza continúan vigentes. La seguridad de los estudiantes, el personal y los visitantes sigue siendo nuestra prioridad número uno y nos gustaría agradecerle por trabajar con nosotros durante estos tiempos difíciles.
 
Para obtener información y recursos sobre Covid-19, consulte el siguiente mensaje de Nancy McGraw, directora del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Sullivan.
 
Gracias por su atención.


 Dr. Ivan Katz




Del Departamento de Salud del condado de Sullivan:
 
La guía actual de los CDC establece que estar completamente vacunado contra COVID-19 garantiza que nuestro personal y estudiantes permanezcan seguros y puede ayudar a evitar la cuarentena si está expuesto a alguien que dé positivo en la prueba, siempre y cuando permanezca asintomático y haya usado una máscara constantemente.

Recursos de ayuda:

-Para obtener una lista semanal de clínicas de salud pública, visite: https://sullivanny.us/Departments/Publichealth/COVIDvaccines/clinics 

-Para encontrar una farmacia o proveedor de atención médica cerca de usted, visite https://www.vaccines.gov/.

-También puede llamar al 1-800-232-0233 para obtener ayuda para encontrar una vacuna, o enviar un mensaje de texto con su código postal al 438829 para obtener una lista de opciones enviada a su teléfono.

Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2022 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.